
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 8 April 2020 at 10.30 am 

Location: Skype Meeting 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: Joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: The Scrutiny Commission meeting on Wednesday 8th April 2020 at 
10.30am will not be open to the public in line with Government advice on public 
gatherings. 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube:  
www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Leicestershire County Council's Revised 
Strategic Plan 2018 - 2022  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 15 - 42) 

9.  
  

Revised Environment Strategy and Action Plan  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 43 - 98) 

10.  
  

Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020 - 2023  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 99 - 142) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 
10 June 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 11 March 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
 

72. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

73. Question Time.  
 
The following questions, received under Standing Order 34, were put to the Chairman of 
the Scrutiny Commission: 
  
Questions asked by Mr John Marriott on behalf of the Campaign to Protect Rural England 
 
Introduction 

 

In response to a question at the Environment and Transport Scrutiny meeting in March 

2019, Mr Pearson acknowledged that  

  

"there is an increasing urgency for action to avoid the worst impacts of climate change 

and that this needs to be achieved through the achievement of carbon neutrality in the 

quickest time possible"   

and that it was  

"important to set on record that the County Council is committed to taking actions aimed at 

reducing the worst impact of climate change."   

He noted that  

"We will however continue to take action to meet and exceed where possible the 

commitments and targets set out in our Environment Strategy."  

5 Agenda Item 1



 

 

"We take our leadership role seriously and seek to build on the global and national 

commitments made to address the situation by working with partners to take action in 

Leicestershire."  

Inter alia, one of the actions was  

Working with the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership and other partners to 

identify how we can work together to move Leicestershire towards a low carbon energy and 

transport future.  

In May 2019 the County Council declared a Climate Emergency and in September the 
Cabinet agreed to Review its Environment Strategy and Action Plan. One of the key 

actions was to "consider how best to engage with Communities, businesses and other 
stakeholders."   

  

In September 2019, in response to a question from CPRE Leicestershire, the Council 
acknowledged that "the private car would be likely to remain the dominant mode of 
travel." It was claimed that the
[...]
rnment’s new Bus Strategy 
would provide an opportunity to do more of this.  The County Council also looked for 
opportunities to promote sustainable transport through its new road schemes.  
Estimates of the impact of sustainable travel schemes would be worked up once the 
Council knew what funding was likely to be available from the Government. 
 
The Director of Environment and Transport also confirmed that the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Strategic Transport Priorities were currently out for consultation.  The 
City and County Councils were taking different engagement approaches but if 
comments relating to the City were made to the County Council, they would be 
discussed with the City Council and taken into account. 

9

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/have-your-say/current-consultations/leicester-and-leicestershire-strategic-transport-priorities
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/have-your-say/current-consultations/leicester-and-leicestershire-strategic-transport-priorities


 

 

 
74. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

75. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

76. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr Eynon declared a personal interest in the consultation on the Equality Strategy 2020-
2024 and Proposed Outcomes as her son was disabled (minute 79 refers). 
 

77. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

78. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

79. Consultation on the Equality Strategy 2020 - 2024 and Proposed Outcomes.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought its views on 
the draft Equality Strategy 2020-24, provided details of the outcome of engagement and 
consultation and set out the principle actions proposed on the 2020-21 Action Plan.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 
(i) Members welcomed the draft Strategy and felt that the work done to date by the 

County Council was encouraging.  It was suggested that further consideration be 
given to consistency of language, for example to use ‘Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME)’ throughout and to refer to ‘people with disabilities’ rather than 
‘disabled people’.  It was also suggested that there was currently a lack of clarity in 
the draft Strategy between ‘equity’ and ‘equality’.  It was important to define these 
terms and be clear that the focus was on equity of outcome.  Officers undertook to 
do this before the final version of the Strategy was submitted to the Cabinet.  The 
foreword would also be reviewed to remove reference to Brexit. 

 
(ii) It was noted that the next national census would be undertaken in 2021 and that 

data relating to protected characteristics would be updated following this.  However, 
the Council had a duty to publish a Strategy and would not be able to wait for the 
census results.  It was confirmed that, once available, the results would be taken 
into account through the annual action plans. 

 

10



 

 

(iii) In response to a query, it was confirmed that age discrimination had not been 
identified as an area of concern and was not a priority area within the Strategy.  The 
age profile of County Council staff was similar to that of other Local Authorities; 
there were challenges in attracting younger staff although work on career pathways, 
retention and initiatives such as the Apprenticeship Levy were helping to address 
this. 

 
(iv) The target for BAME staff representation was bas
[...]
ected characteristics and that perhaps a Strategy which categorised people into 
different groups could create a problem by emphasising differences.  However, it 
was confirmed that the Strategy was focused on equity of outcome and creating a 
‘level playing field’ for all groups of people.  In addition, its content was derived from 
the legislative requirements. 

 
(x) It would be important to refer to human rights responsibilities as well as the rights 

themselves.  The Human Rights Act stated that human rights were only applicable 
to those who did not infringe on others’ rights.  It was agreed that this would be 
referenced in the Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 28 
April; 

11



 

 

 
(b) That the Council’s approach to consultation be considered at a future meeting of 

the Commission. 
 

80. 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 10).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2019/20 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 
position as at period 10.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 
Revenue 
 
(i) A review of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) policy had been 

announced by the Government during the previous summer.  It was hoped that the 
interim findings would be report around Easter time.  It was not yet known whether 
they would recommend a tightening of the criteria or making more money available.  
In the meantime, the Department for Education had issued financial guidelines 
which mandated the carrying forward of deficits. The County Council remained 
responsible for formulating and implementing deficit recovery plans. 

 
(ii) In terms of children’s social care placements, the County Council was proposing to 

increase provision in the county.  This could end up 
[...]
ad now 
been made for a number of years.  The proposals for the Country Park were more 
self-sustaining.  It was recognised that there was a cost to maintaining the 
scheduled ancient monument and hoped that income streams such as the café 
would be able to offset some of the cost. 

 
(vii) With regard to the relocation of the Records Office, it was confirmed that this was 

necessary because the current building was not big enough and expansion would 
be too expensive.  The County Council was about to appoint architects to design 
the new building, which should have the capacity to contain records for a number of 
years. 

 
(viii) Officers undertook to provide further information relating to the savings at the Croft 

Depot which would not now be delivered.  Officers would also indicate what would 
happen to the residual land that would now not form part of the Hinckley Hub.  
Finally, it was confirmed that the vehicle replacement programme included 
consideration of the environmental impact of the fleet and would from part of the 
Environment Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the revenue budget and capital monitoring position as at period 10 be noted; 
 

(b) That the Commissioners be asked to consider options for further scrutiny of the 
proposals relating to the Records Office and Collections Hub; 

 
(c) That Officers be requested to provide further information regarding the Hinckley 

Hub and Croft Depot savings. 
 
 

81. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 8 April at 
10.30am. 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 March 2020 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 8TH APRIL 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S REVISED STRATEGIC PLAN 
2018 – 22 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to invite members of the Commission to comment on the 

draft revisions made to the Strategic Plan 2018 – 22 to refl
[...]

environmental impact 

39



R
05

84

40



APPENDIX B 
 

Minute extract from the Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 5 March 2020. 

 
Leicestershire County Council's Revised Strategic Plan 2018-22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the revised 
Strategic Plan 2018-22. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Head of Communities, Policy and Resilience advised 
changes had been made to the Strategic Plan following a light touch review to 
strengthen the environmental and equalities strands within the Plan. A full review 
would be undertaken the following financial year. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) The Committee were pleased the changes reflected that the Council was 

taking Climate Change seriously and recognised the actions that needed to be 

taken. 

 

ii) Members were assured that partners had been involved in developing the 

Plan and it was recognised that working together in key partnerships was 

essential to delivery joint strategy outcomes.  

 

iii) The Director assured Members that the County Council had not stopped the 

Master Composter scheme across the county which supported volunteers 

through environmental courses. Officers would advise Members would look 

into the concerns now raised regarding the Master Gardner scheme operated 

by some district councils and would feedback to members. 

 
iv) With regard to the strategic outcome relating to ‘Affordable and Quality 

Homes’ Members were reminded that it was for the districts, as planning 

authorities, to ensure and encourage developers to build above the minimum 

housing regulation specification set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 
v) Related to the strategic outcome ‘Strong Economy’ it was recognised that 

there was a need to have in place the right infrastructure for sustainable clean 

growth’.
[...]
and 
performance management purposes. 
 

 
Equality Objective 

 
Action 

 
Target 

 
Officer Responsible 

 
By when 

 

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

141



14 
 

 

Section 4: Sign off and scrutiny  
 
 

Upon completion, the Lead Officer completing this assessment is required to sign the 
document in the section below. 
 
It is required that this Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment (EHRIA) is 
scrutinised by your Departmental Equalities Group and signed off by the Chair of the 
Group. 
 
Once scrutiny and sign off has taken place, a depersonalised version of this EHRIA 
should be published on Leicestershire County Council’s website. Please send a copy of 
this form to the Digital Services Team via web@leics.gov.uk for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer): ……………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………. 
  
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ………………………………………………………. 
 
Date: …………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

142

mailto:web@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020
	8 Leicestershire County Council's Revised Strategic Plan 2018 - 2022
	Appendix A - LCC Strategic Plan 2018-22
	Appendix B - Minute Extract from E&T Scrutiny - Strategic Plan

	9 Revised Environment Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix A - Draft Revised Environment Strategy
	Foreword
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	Environment Strategy key drivers
	The environmental issues and their context
	Purpose of this document
	Scope
	Our Vision
	Our Aims
	Our Objectives

	Environment Strategy Targets
	Monitoring and managing change
	How the Environment Strategy contributes to the                           Council’s Strategic Plan 
	Appendix 1 Sum

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 8 April 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
 

82. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

83. Chairman's Announcement  
 

The Chairman made the following announcement. 

“As a country we are going through a very difficult time. I would like to take this 
opportunity to reassure members and the public that as a Council we are doing all we 
can to support the most vulnerable in our society. The staff of the County Council have 
adapted their working practices and are working tirelessly to support and protect the 
residents of the County. 

I am sure that members would wish to join with me to thank all staff involved in delivering 
direct services and those behind the scenes providing support services for the work to 
date and ask for them to continue this work for the duration of this emergency. 

As mentioned, this meeting is proceeding by skype and is only going to be considering 
items which have been identified as necessary before they are referred to Cabinet and 
full Council for approval. Other non-essential items are being deferred and this will be 
kept under review by the Commissioners over the coming weeks. Skype offers a great 
opportunity for us to continue to operate meetings, and the Council has adapted and is 
well set up to manage this. However, the need for meetings must be balanced against 
other, more pressing matters which the Council is having to respond to.” 
 

84. Question Time 
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

85. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) 
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

86. Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

87. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
   
All members of the Commission who were also members of district councils declared a 
personal interest in all items on the agenda.  
 

88. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

89. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

90. Leicestershire County Council's Revised Strategic Plan 2018 - 2022  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought its view on the 
draft revisions made to the Strategic Plan 2018 – 2022 to reflect the Council’s declaration 
of a climate emergency.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i)      Members welcomed the revised Strategy and the changes made to reflect the 
Council’s climate change commitments.  It was suggested that reference to 
Parish and Town Council’s and other community groups be included in the 
Plan, as these had enormous capacity to contribute to the delivery of the 
outcomes identified. 
 

(ii)      Concern was raised about the extent of the Council’s ability to influence the 
local planning process to ensure housing growth in the area did not jeopardise 
the Council’s environmental ambitions.  Reassurance was provided that as well 
as the County Council, all local authorities in the area took climate change 
seriously.  Members noted that whilst the County Council was not a local 
planning authority it was a consultee on all local neighbourhood plans which it 
helped shape.  Though this process it was able to address issues such as 
climate change and the meeting of other wider environmental targets.   
 

(iii)      Members noted that the Council’s Head of Planning and Historic and Natural 
Environment chaired the local Chief Planning Officer Group which looked at 



 
 

 

 

detailed approaches to planning matters and at which concerns over 
environmental performance could be addressed.    
 

(iv)      It was highlighted that the Council’s newly formed Growth Unit would play a key 
role in discussions with partners to ensure growth in the area was delivered in 
an environmentally sustainable way.  The revised Strategic Plan and 
Environment Strategy would underpin future growth delivery proposals and 
environmental considerations would therefore play a central role in future 
growth planning. 
 

(v)      Members noted that the Tranche 2 of the carbon reduction roadmap linked to 
the Environment Strategy (which it would consider next on the agenda) would 
look more closely at the delivery of carbon reduction in areas such housing and 
whilst there was a great challenge in this area for the County and District 
Councils, both recognised the opportunities available.  Members felt this would 
require a significant change in attitudes to local planning and housing.   
 

(vi)      Members expressed concern that the current circumstances arising from 
Covid-19 could seriously impact the County and District Councils specifically in 
terms of s.106 receipts, if timescales set down in contracts overran, and in the 
delivery of local housing supplies, as developments were put on hold.  
Members were particularly concerned that the latter could result in future 
unstructured developments taking place and pressure to priorities growth and 
the economy to the detriment of environmental ambitions.  Members agreed 
that Government support in this area would be necessary and requested that 
the Cabinet consider these issues and the need, at some future date, to raise 
the matter with Government to ensure local authorities were not unduly 
disadvantaged. 
 

(vii) A member expressed concern that local planning authorities were required to 
continue the planning process during the virus outbreak and questioned 
whether this should be paused.  Officers undertook to refer this concern to the 
Chair of the Chief Officer Planning Group for its consideration. 
 

(viii) It was acknowledged that the assumptions on which the report had been based 
would need to be updated to reflect the outbreak of Covid-19 which had 
impacted significantly on the way the Council was currently operating.  
Members acknowledged that at present, the Council’s priority was to respond 
to the crisis as it developed.  However, they were reassured that recovery 
planning was already underway, though understandably, this was in its early 
stages.   
 

(ix)      It was highlighted that the current review had been only a light touch review to 
reflect the Council’s declaration of a climate emergency and Members agreed 
that to continue to progress this commitment even in the current circumstances 
was necessary and appropriate.  Members agreed that the Council’s ambition 
remained unchanged through specific aspects of its approach might need to be 
altered because of the Coronavirus outbreak. 
 

(x)      Members noted that a detailed review of the Plan would begin later this 
year/early next year which would take account of all the circumstances and 
outcomes arising from the coronavirus outbreak.  However, it was suggested 
that in the short term, the Council’s Environment Strategy and related Action 



 
 

 

 

Plan would be best placed to recognise and adapt to specific issues in the 
short/medium term.   
 

(xi)      This approach was supported by Members, but it was suggested that a 
preamble be included in the Plan which acknowledged the current 
circumstances and how the Covid-19 outbreak would impact Council Policy 
which would need to be addressed at an appropriate time. 

 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 28 

April; 
 

(b) That the concern expressed regarding Government Guidance for local planning 
authorities to continue with the planning process during the coronavirus outbreak 
be referred to the Chief Planning Officer Group for consideration. 
 

91. Revised Environment Strategy and Action Plan  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
sought its views on the draft revised Environment Strategy for 2018-203, the supporting 
draft revised Action Plan and draft Tranche 1 Carbon Reduction Roadmap.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i)       Members noted that the Action Plan was a live document and therefore flexible 
enough to allow for the current circumstances arising from the coronavirus 
outbreak to be reflected.  It was suggested that in the pre-amble to the Action 
Plan, the outbreak and impact of Covid-19 be recorded and the need for 
further work as a result acknowledged. 
 

(ii)       It was highlighted that whilst the Council’s current environmental ambitions 
remained unchanged, some of the work and timescales for targets would need 
to be adjusted given that business as usual was on hold in some areas due to 
restrictions put in place to fight Covid-19.  It was noted that in addition to the 
Action Plan, the business cases supporting delivery of some initiatives within 
the Strategy would also need to be considered and refreshed. 
 

(iii) Members noted the comments of the Environment and Transport Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee which had also considered the Strategy and agreed 
that proceeding with the revised Strategy despite current circumstances was 
right and necessary. 
 

(iv) Members noted the carbon emissions from the Council’s internal operations 
which fell within Tranche 1 of the carbon reduction roadmap (13,000 tonnes) 
was much lower than that within Tranche 2 (areas over which the local 
authorities would have influence) (3.6 million tonnes).  Members agreed that 
Tranche 2 would be much harder to deliver and dependent on joint working 
with other organisations including District Councils and the LLEP.  Members 
noted that those areas over which the Council was considered not to have 
influence included motorways, powers stations and airports which were under 



 
 

 

 

central Government control. 
 

(v)       Members expressed the view that whilst the County Council was not 
responsible for monitoring air quality, this was a key environmental factor for 
local residents and the County Council would play its part in the design and 
construction of roads across the County.  Members were reassured that whilst 
the report had focused on changes made to address the Council’s declaration 
of a climate emergency, the Strategy itself had a total of 6 themes that went 
beyond climate change, air quality being one of them.  These had also been 
updated and reflected in the revised Action Plan. 
 

(vi) The impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s working practices had been 
significant with many officers now working from home.  It was acknowledged 
that this had reduced those driving into the office and therefore represented a 
positive, environmentally.  It was agreed that working practices and the 
benefits of home working on a larger scale may present an opportunity to be 
looked at in future.  A view was raised, however, of the need to ensure this 
was balanced with the needs of individual staff who might feel isolated working 
from home and whose mental health and wellbeing might be adversely 
affected as a result.  It was agreed, that a holistic view of any future proposals 
would be necessary.   
 

(vii) A lot of work on biodiversity had been undertaken and the Council’s Tree 
Management Strategy had been aligned with the Council’s environmental 
ambitions. 
 

(viii) HGV transport in the County, particularly on minor routes and in built up 
residential and rural areas was raised as a concern.  Whilst technology was 
progressing for electric cars, this had not yet extended to commercial vehicles, 
lorries and HGVs.  A suggestion was raised that the use of A and B roads by 
HGV lorries should be limited, but it was acknowledged that this would require 
Government intervention and new legislation.  Members noted that the Council 
already worked with partners in addressing environmental matters arising from 
transport, including, for example, work with the LLEP on the Local Industrial 
Strategy and its own environment strategies. 
 

AGREED: 
 
That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 28 April.  
 

92. Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020 - 2023  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
which sought its views on the revised draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2020 – 2023.  
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these notes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 

(i)       A key area of concern related to the exploitation of children, particularly 
vulnerable children, but all partners were focused on addressing this.  It was 
noted as a key risk area and so would be heavily monitored under the revised 
Plan.  It was acknowledged that current circumstances meant it was difficult to 
operate in the usual way as schools which were currently closed, played a key 



 
 

 

 

roll in identifying and reporting such issues.   
 

(ii)       It would be important for the Service to look at the impact of isolation on some 
families and how this had affected children and young people who might not be 
being supported in the usual way. 
 

(iii)      The potential release of young offenders because of the coronavirus outbreak 
would be unlikely to have a significant impact in Leicestershire.  The National 
Probation Service and the Youth Justice Board would be responsible for those 
released, though the County Council would have a role to play in arranging 
accommodation.  It was expected that only 2 young offenders would be 
released, and they were coming to the end of their custodial sentence. 
 

(iv)      There was some concern that the Plan was difficult to follow for someone who 
had little knowledge of the Youth Offending Services (YOS).  It was suggested 
that a glossary of terms and an overall summary be included for the future. 
 

(v)      The Youth Offending Service Management Board was chaired by the Chief 
Executive of the County Council and the Board involved representatives from 
the Council’s Youth Offending Service, the Police, Probation Service and 
Health.  It had general oversight of all YOS work including those not in 
education, employment and training (NEET). The Board received a quarterly 
report and unlike some areas, had good knowledge of where these young 
people were.  Whilst it was not possible for the Service to force young people 
to engage, knowledge of their location and links with the family through the 
Early Help and Wellbeing Services meant they could be monitored.   
 

(vi)      It was acknowledged that some young people did not engage due to bad 
experiences in school and the lack of a support network that would encourage 
them to take part in EET.  Members noted that the Council had introduced 
additional resources including a psychologist and forensic psychologist that 
would support this work and help address any such issues.  It was noted that it 
was not possible for one agency to provide the solution so partnership work in 
this area was key. 
 

(vii) Members welcomed the excellent work continuing to take place with families 
and the whole family approach adopted by the Council.  Members also 
supported the work not only to provide support to those subject to youth 
referral orders which was a statutory requirement, but also first-time entrants.  
It was agreed that such preventative action was necessary and right, and the 
likely reason the Council’s figures were lower than the national average. 
 

(viii) In response to a question, Members were advised that the YOS was a County 
Service and that the City Council YOS operated separately.  
 

(ix)      A request was made that the plan attached at page 105 of the draft Youth 
Justice Plan be amended to include reference to Oadby and Wigston. 
 

AGREED: 
 
(a) That the comments now made be referred to the Cabinet at its meeting on 23rd 

June; 
 



 
 

 

 

(b) That Officers be requested to amend page 105 of the Plan to include reference to 
Oadby and Wigston and to consider the comments made regarding the inclusion 
of a glossary and summary when it was next reviewed. 
 

93. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 10th June 2020 at 
10.30 am. 
 
 

1    10.30 am – 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN      
08  8 April 2020 

 


